S City of Las Cruces

PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE

Council Action and Executive Summary
Item #_15 Resolution#10-11-533

For Meeting of For Meeting of June 6, 2011
(Ordinance First Reading Date) {Adoption Date)

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE JOSEPH H LANE POND
PROJECT TO G. SANDOVAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF LAS CRUCES, NEW
MEXICO IN THE AMOUNT OF $68,885.00, PLUS $5,209.43 FOR NEW MEXICO
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX. THE CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE
CHANGE ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $3,444.25, FOR A TOTAL
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION OF $77,538.68 AND TO AMEND THE FY 2010/2011
BUDGET.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION:

Drainage construction contract award to construct the Joseph H Lane Pond, and to amend the
FY 2010/2011 Budget.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5, |

Drafter/Staff Contact: Department/Section: Phone:
Louis Grijalva, PE Public Works/Project 528-3479

Development

City Manager Signature: 62\%/\/
h———m"

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

Tierra Negra, a New Mexico corporation listed as one of the various corporations collectively
named the Philippou Group, is the developer of the Los Enamorados Estates Subdivision.
Residents of Joseph H Lane, a street to the north and adjacent to the subdivision, have asserted
claims against the Philippou Group with respect to a public nuisance that the developer has
increased the storm water discharged onto Joseph H Lane from the subdivision. In turn, the
Philippou Group has asserted a third party claim against the City of Las Cruces in the litigation.

All parties have reached an agreement to settle the litigation, and have agreed by mutual
compromise to finally resolve ali claims and disputes. As stipulated in the Settlement Agreement,
the City has agreed to build a detention pond to control the flow of storm water from the
subdivision onto Joseph H Lane.

This project will include excavating soil for the construction of a detention pond with a concrete
outlet and overflow structures. The work will also include the placement of riprap and the
reseeding of the disturbed area.

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 03/2011




Council Action and Executive Summary248 Page 2

Four (4) bids were received for the Joseph H Lane Pond Project. Upon tabulating bids, it was
discovered that there were minor mathematical errors on the bid submitted by A Mountain
Construction Company. Bid proposals from R’s Construction, G. Sandoval Construction, and
Smith & Aguirre Construction Company revealed no errors. Upon completion of all tabulations
with the error corrections, R’s Construction was the low bidder.

The lowest bid submitted by R’s Construction, of Organ, New Mexico, was 1.02% above the
Engineer’s Estimate, but was determined non-responsive due to lack of licensure requirements
as determined by the New Mexico Construction Industries Division.

G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. was the low responsible, responsive bidder.

The Engineer's Estimate was $55,687.50 for the base bid. The low bid from G. Sandoval
Construction, Inc. was $68,885.00 and is 23.7% above the Engineer’'s Estimate. The major cost
increases are due to the differences between the unit cost of the traffic control, excavation and
fill, and riprap bid items.

The City’'s Project Development Section has reviewed the bids and recommends that the
Council award the Joseph H Lane Pond Project to G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. in the amount
of $68,885.00 plus $5,209.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a change order
contingency amount of $3,444.25, for a total amount of $77,538.68.

Public Works is requesting an additional $2,013.00 be moved from the 4205 fund balance to
cover necessary materials testing expenses.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

Resolution.

Purchasing Manager's Request to Contract, Exhibit “A”.
Budget Adjustment, Exhibit “B”.

Vicinity Map, Attachment “A”.

Bid Abstract and Tabulations, Attachment “B”.

ogbroON =

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 03/2011




Council Action and Executive Summary249

Page 3

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Is this action already budgeted?
Yes |[ 1] See fund summary below
No |[X| If No, then check one below:
Budget [ 1| Expense reallocated from:
Adjustment
Attached || || Proposed funding is from a new revenue
source (i.e. grant; see details below)
X]| Proposed funding is from fund balance in
the 4205 Fund.
Does this action create any
revenue? Yes |[ || Funds will be deposited into this fund:
in the amount of $ for FY |
No ]| There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

BUDGET NARRATIVE

INA

FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY:

Fund Name(s) Account Expenditure, Available | Remaining | Purpose for
ﬂ\/ Number(s) | Proposed | Budgeted | Funds Remaining Funds
Funds in
Current FY
Special Street 42806230- | $79,552.00 | $81,539.00* $1,987.00 | Remaining funds to
Projects 4205 854114- Includes Pending be utilized for the
71052 $2,013 for budget consolidation of the
materials adjustment three City lots into
testing) one parcel.
OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:
1. Vote “Yes”; this will award the contract for the Joseph H. Lane Pond Project to G.

Sandoval Construction, inc. of Las Cruces, New Mexico for the amount of $68,885.00,
plus $5,209.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The City Manager is authorized to
approve change orders in an amount not to exceed $3,444.25, for a total project
authorization in the amount of $77,538.68.

opportunity to re-scope and re-bid the project.

Vote “No”; this will reject the proposed contract award and re-bid the project.
Vote to “Amend”; this could reject the proposed contract award and provide an

Vote to “Table”; this could reject the proposed contract award and abandon the project.

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 03/2011




Council Action and Executive Summary250

REFERENCE INFORMATION:

N/A

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 03/2011

Page 4




251

RESOLUTION NO.  10-11-533

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE JOSEPH H LANE POND
PROJECT TO G. SANDOVAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF LAS CRUCES, NEW
MEXICO IN THE AMOUNT OF $68,885.00, PLUS $5,209.43 FOR NEW MEXICO
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX. THE CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE
CHANGE ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $3,444.25, FOR A TOTAL
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION OF $77,538.68 AND TO AMEND THE FY 2010/2011
BUDGET.

The City Council is informed that:

WHEREAS, Tierra Negra, a New Mexico corporation listed as one of the various
corporations collectively named the Philippou Group, is the developer of the Los
Enamorados Estates; and

WHEREAS, residents of Joseph H Lane, a street to the north and adjacent to the
subdivision, have asserted claims against the Philippou Group with respect to a public
nuisance that the developer has increased the storm water discharged onto Joseph H
Lane from the subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the Philippou Group has asserted a third-party claim against the City
in the litigation; and

WHEREAS, all parties have reached an agreement to settle the litigation, and
have agreed by mutual compromise to finally resolve all claims and disputes; and

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to build a detention pond to control the flow of
storm water from the subdivision onto Joseph H Lane; and

WHEREAS, the Joseph H Lane Pond Project received four (4) bids; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid submitted by R’s Construction, of Organ, New

Mexico, was determined non-responsible due to lack of licensure requirements as

determined by the New Mexico Construction Industries Division; and



252

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has reviewed the bids and the low
responsible, responsive base bid from G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. was $68,885.00;
and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department recommends that the Joseph H Lane
Pond Project be awarded to G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. in the amount of $68,885.00
plus $5,209.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a Change Order Contingency
Amount of $3,444.25, for a total amount of $77,538.68.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las

Cruces:
)

THAT the Joseph H Lane Pond Project is hereby awarded to G. Sandoval
Construction, Inc. of Las Cruces, New Mexico, in the amount of $68,885.00 plus
$5,209.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipt Tax. The City Manager is authorized to
approve change orders in an amount not to exceed $3,444.25, for a total bid award in
the amount of $77,538.68. The change order authorization is conditioned on compliance
with all applicable city and federal procurement requirements related to change orders.

(1

THAT the Purchasing Manager is authorized to contract with G. Sandoval
Construction, Inc. as outlined in the signed Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager’'s Request
to Contract Form.

(1)
THAT the Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Budget is hereby amended as outlined on the

attached Exhibit “B”.



253

(V)
THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds necessary in the

accomplishment of the herein above.

DONE AND APPROVED this day of , 20
APPROVED:
(SEAL)
Mayor
ATTEST:
VOTE:
City Clerk Mayor Miyagishima:

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Connor:

Moved by: Councillor Pedroza:
Councillor Small:
Seconded by: Councillor Sorg:

T

Councillor Thomas:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D)

City (Bttorney




Exhibit A

CITY OF LAS CRUCES

PURCHASING MANAGER’S REQUEST TO CONTRACT

For Meeting of: June 06, 2011

Resolution No.: 10-11-533

Contract Purchase For
The Joseph H. Lane Pond Project

The Las Cruces City Council is provided the following information concerning this request:

BID SOLICITATION INFORMATION:

1. Bid Due Date: April 26, 2011
2. Description: Joseph H. Lane Pond
3. Using Department: Public Works / Project Development
4. Number of Responses Accepted: Four (4)
5. Recommended Award(s) To: G. Sandoval Construction, Inc of Las Cruces, NM
6. Total Award Amount (includes any tax and contingency): $77,538.68

And to Amend the Fiscal Year 2010 / 2011 Budget

7. Contract Duration: 20 Working Days
LOCAL PREFERENCE FACTOR

Local Preference No | X LCMC §24-100 not applicable to this solicitation

Factor Applied Per Yes Made A Difference To Bid Awards(s)

LCMC §24-100 Made No Difference To Bid Award(s)

PROCUREMENT CODE COMPLIANCE:
The City of Las Cruces Procurement Code was administered in the conduct of this procurement
and approval to purchase is hereby requested pursuant to Section 24-91.

PSS / <] 65124‘) ¥
Purchasing Manager Date

CONFIRMATION OF FUND ENCUMBRANCE:
[REQUISITION or PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: | TBD |




255

EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE
Special Street Projects (Philippou Settlement) Public Works Capital Project
Fund 4205
FY 2009/10 FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
L Actual Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
[RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $ 0 44,619 44,619
IREVENUES
570015 Net Incr(Decr) Fair Value Investment $ 61 0 0
570110 Interest A/IR & Other 29,185 0 0
560100 Contribution from Developers 21,941 0 0
903000 Sale of Capital Assets 0 500,000 500,000
Total Revenues $ 51,187 500,000 0 500,000
Total Resources $ 51,187 544,619 0 544,619
HEXPENDITURES
Operating $ 6,568 6,274 6,274
Capital 0 500,000 79,552 579,552
Total Expenditures $ 6,568 506,274 79,552 585,826
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer from 4400 - Flood Control Fund $ 0 800,000 800,000
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 0 800,000 0 800,000
IENDING BALANCE $ 44,619 838,345 (79,552) 758,793

-‘Freliminary actual as of 11/9/10.




ATTACHMENT "A"

256

04 3L-SHLAT
e g ow

puod due ‘H ydasor




ATTACHMENT *B*

257

Lttt >\\ mxwo‘%

Z

‘A8 a3IdREA

Yy N\ « v N \ p ‘A€ Q34Vd3ud

698289 89°8¢5°2.$ 60'8v.'c9$ ¥2'£89'29¢ s NNOIWY @3ZIWOHLNY L03rodd v.iol

£9'€9.'c STy’ 89°L£8'2$ 8¢ ¥82'CS LINNOWYV ADNIONILNOD %S

6v°269'6$ £'602'6$ 16'282'v$ IE112'v8 LUOWN %S§295°L

25°TLT'SL$ 00°588°89$ o ceo‘ess 05°289°G6% 107 aig 3DVNIVYQA ‘dig 3sva TV.LOL
09°'220'c$ 8€'2$ 00°0v5'2$ 00'Z$ 05'619'c$ 58'2$ 00°0¥5'2$ 002 s | AS | oitl dwo) Butpasg) 610
zL'86E$ 9,°01$ 00'526$ 00'52$ 00°555$ 00'GL$ 00058'1$ coos $|AS| LE 9sIno) ased/m }o0Y £ 81D
00060°'L$ 0005¢$  [00°052$ 00052  [00°009$ 00002  [00°0SE$ o005 ¢ |Vvda £ dID PUIT 991AI3G SBD) 47 AdAN sunstxg dep|  L1D
00°056°1$ 00'8.$ 00'5€'L$ 00'65$ 00.8'L$ 00°65$ 00'6€'1$ pogs s |d1] ST dID adig ojerouo)) paaloyuidy .81} 910
08'618'2$ §9°0¢$ 00°0Z6$ 0001$ 00'¥81$ 00'Z$ 00°00€'z$ oosz s |Aa1] w6 Tdwo) sfiepm YO0y (9 OL .0 [esodsi(] 2 saowyd] <10
00026'L$ 00Z1$ 000Z4'L$ 00'2$ 00°08¥$ 00'c$ 00'0+9% 00t s AS | 091 “[duo) Guswoae  eydsy ssodsi(] % daoway] 10
00°08¥$ 00ZL$ 00°09$ 05'L$ 000ZL$ 00'e$ 00°0¥2$ 00'9 s[4S | op  |1dwoD Nemopis S1210u0D) 9 0} . F [S0dSi(Y B dA0wy| €10
00°0¥9'Z$ 00118 00°0vY'L$ 00°9$ 00°006$ 61'¢$ 00°0¥¥'L$ 009 s | dS | ove dID Dl[emapl§ s3x0u0) PIYL, 9) TID
00061'61L$ 00°29$ 00°528'02$ 00'68$ 00'g/z'ezs  |00°G6$ 00'GLY'ELS 00ss s |AD| StT dID "TARdAL dey drg] 11D
00°005$ 00006  [00°006$ 000068  |00°05Z$ 00'052$  |00'0sE$ ooose s |vA I dID ‘areD Yanurey) [le], 8 X .21} 01D
00°008'L$ 00'6Z$ 00°00+'5$ 00'81$ 00°006'¢$ 00°€L$ 00°005'2$ oogz s |a1] oo0€ dID ‘20usf yururey) [le), 8] 60
06'66Y'9$ oL'zvEs  [00°005'6$ 00006  |00'0¥8'9$ 000096 [00°085'8$ ooosy s |AD | 61 dID “@enuo)d| 8D
0b'80€'92$ 8Lv1$ 00°0¥2'¥1$ 00'8$ 00052'9$ 05°e$ 00'06.'6$ 05'G ¢ | AD ] osLl ‘dwo) ‘qj1d pue uoneardxg{ LD
00°0S€'L$ ooose'l$ [oooles 000L6$  [00°002'L$ 0000Z'1$  [00°05L$ o005z ¢$]vd [ dID 1X9/20uenUE SYIS UOIPNNSUO)] 9
61°¢68$ sz'es 00°004'1$ 00'+$ 00°'509$ 0z'T$ 06°282'L$ 05'p g a1 ] sit dID duags| <O
00°05¥$ 00°0S¥$  [00°059$ 00059$  |00°000°L$ 00°000'4$  [00°008$ 00008 $}ST I ‘[duio) ‘juswssdeueN dddMS| ¥
00°000'L$ 00°000'1$  |00°008$ 00008  {00°000'Z$ 00'000'2$ |00°00.$ 0000, $]S1 [ ‘[dwo) ‘uonereddsy dddMS| €0
00°005$ 00'005$  {00°005'€$ 00°00§'€$ {00°005°L$ 0000S'i$ [00°000°L$ 00008t $ | ST [ ‘[dwo) floxuo) oyyerl] 7O
00'008$ 00008  {00°0€6'L$ 00'0€6'L$  |00°000'2$ 00°000'2¢ |00°000°L$ 00000'z $ | S1 1 1dwo) ‘Bupyelg uononnysuopl 1D

1071 418 39VNIVHA

‘09 '}SUOD UIBJUNO Y]  UORINISUOD [BACPUES © UoNONASUOY S Y *1S3 SUTINIONT

o

= sNaMagE. |

~SIEES-| 1-0} GEIPIq PUOd BUE H UdasOf -alteuelld '3 d Jo1a3 '3 Hoqod Ag Pesedaid
210 | ebed oL/9z/v Buedo pig

€€6-11-01 "ON LO3rodd
puod auet H ydasopr




258

J1eC-<T-F l\&ﬂ\.\ w}wbkj/ ‘AS QIIHHIA
\\N‘ \« 7 N §\>m azdvdaNd

68°956'901$ s I NNOIWY @3ZIFOHLNY LO3rodd TV.LOL
00'152'v$ INNOWY AONIONILNOD %S
68'681 /8 LIDINN %S295'L
00°020°G6$ 1071 4ig IOVNIVYA ‘dig 3SvE Vi0L
00°0¥5'2$ ooz $|AS| oLzl Jdwo) ‘Bulpaag] 610
00°60v'Z$ ooge  $|AS L€ IS0 ased/m Yooy £ 81D
00°009$ 0000z ¢ |Vd 3 qID BUr] 9IAISG S8 I'1 AdAIN Bunsixd ded] L10
00'052'2$ o008 $1Jd1| st dID ‘adig 9e10u0) passoyuiay 81| 91D
00'08€'L$ oot stJa1] w6 ‘1dwo) ‘s[rem YO0y (9 OL .0 [esodsiq 2 2a0wdyg]  ¢1D
00'096$ ooe $|ASY 091 Tdwo) uswased Jeydsy asodsi(y 2 dAowy}  y1)
00'0¥$ 00t sldS | ov [1dwod Nemdpis 9010u0) 9 01 . [eS0dsiq R sAowy| €10
00°02¢'L$ o5 ¢|daS| oy dID j[emapis paou0) YL 9] TID
000s0'z2¢  |ooos  $ |AD | ST dID "IARdAL deydrg] 11D
00°058'1$ 00058l ¢ | vd 1 d1D ‘oren yunureyd el 8 X (2] 01D
0000s'€t$ ooy ¢ | JT] 00€ dID =ous yurureyd el 8| 6D
0005218 |ooosz $|AD ] 6l dID ™pPnuodl 8D
00002'92¢  |oosy ¢ | AD | 08LE dwo) yid pue uoneaedxgl LD
00°002'L$ 0000z'L ¢ | vd I d1D Ixs/e0uRNUY )G UodNISUOD| 90
00'628$ 00°¢ s |1 sit dID ousgis] €0
00'052$ o00sz $|S1 1 dwo) Suowadeue dddMSE  vO
00°006$ 00006 $|S1 i Tdwo) ‘uopeledard dddmS| €D
000001 $ 00'000't $ | ST [ 1dwo) fonuo) dyyesr| 70
00°000°L$ 00000‘t $ | ST I ‘Jdwo) ‘3urjeis uononnsuo) 10

107 aIg IOVNIVYA
‘09 "Jsuod 9_.__=m< 2 ylwug

[ ]

SIX'EEG-1 1 -01 QEIPIQ pUOd eueT H ydasor :eweus|id '3'd 48193 '3 Haqoy kg vm..mam:%
Z jo g ebed 01/92/y Buiuado pig
€€S-11-01 "ON L03rodd
puod aue H ydasop



